
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

513

1999 T45.9
T45.6 EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL

APPROPRIATIONS FY 99

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr. GIB-
BONS, pursuant to House Resolution
159 and rule XVIII, declared the House
resolved into the Committee of the
Whole House on the state of the Union
for the consideration of the bill (H.R.
1664) making emergency supplemental
appropriations for military operations,
refugee relief, and humanitarian assist-
ance relating to the conflict in Kosovo,
and for military operations in South-
west Asia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1999, and for other pur-
poses.

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr. GIB-
BONS, by unanimous consent, des-
ignated Mr. THORNBERRY as Chair-
man of the Committee of the Whole;
and after some time spent therein,

T45.7 RECORDED VOTE

A recorded vote by electronic device
was ordered in the Committee of the
Whole on the following amendment
submitted by Mr. COBURN:

At the end (before the short title), add the
following new section:

SEC. ll. Within 15 days after Congress ad-
journs to end the first session of the 106th
Congress and on the same day as a sequestra-
tion (if any) under sections 251 and 252 of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, the Director of the Office
of Management and Budget shall cause, in
the same manner prescribed for section 251 of
such Act, a sequestration for fiscal year 2000
of all non-exempt accounts within the discre-
tionary spending category (excluding func-
tion 050 (national defense)) to achieve—

(1) a reduction in budget authority equal
to $12,947,495,000 minus the dollar amount of
reimbursements identified in the report re-
quired by section 205 (efforts to increase bur-
den-sharing); and

(2) a reduction in outlays equal to
$12,947,495,000 minus the dollar amount of re-
imbursements identified in the report re-
quired by such section 205.

It was decided in the Yeas ....... 101!negative ....................... Nays ...... 322

T45.8 [Roll No. 117]

AYES—101

Aderholt
Bachus
Barr
Bartlett
Barton
Biggert
Bilbray
Boehner
Burr
Burton
Campbell
Cannon
Chabot
Chambliss
Chenoweth
Coble
Coburn
Collins
Combest
Cook
Cooksey
Crane
Cubin
Deal
DeMint
Doolittle
Duncan
Dunn
Ehlers
Fletcher
Foley
Fossella

Goode
Goodlatte
Goss
Graham
Green (WI)
Greenwood
Hastings (WA)
Hayes
Hayworth
Hefley
Herger
Hill (MT)
Hilleary
Hoekstra
Hostettler
Hutchinson
Isakson
Istook
Johnson, Sam
Jones (NC)
Kasich
Kingston
LaHood
Largent
Linder
Manzullo
McIntosh
McIntyre
Metcalf
Mica
Moran (KS)
Myrick

Norwood
Paul
Pease
Petri
Pickering
Pitts
Portman
Radanovich
Ramstad
Riley
Rohrabacher
Royce
Ryan (WI)
Ryun (KS)
Salmon
Sanford
Scarborough
Schaffer
Sensenbrenner
Sessions
Shadegg
Shays
Sherwood
Smith (MI)
Souder
Stenholm
Sununu
Sweeney
Tancredo
Taylor (MS)
Terry

Thomas
Thornberry

Toomey
Walden

Watts (OK)
Weldon (FL)

NOES—322

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Allen
Andrews
Archer
Armey
Baird
Baldacci
Baldwin
Ballenger
Barcia
Barrett (NE)
Barrett (WI)
Bass
Bateman
Becerra
Bentsen
Bereuter
Berkley
Berry
Bilirakis
Bishop
Blagojevich
Bliley
Blumenauer
Blunt
Boehlert
Bonilla
Bonior
Bono
Borski
Boswell
Boucher
Boyd
Brady (PA)
Brady (TX)
Brown (FL)
Brown (OH)
Bryant
Buyer
Callahan
Calvert
Camp
Canady
Capps
Capuano
Cardin
Carson
Castle
Clay
Clayton
Clement
Clyburn
Condit
Conyers
Costello
Coyne
Cramer
Crowley
Cummings
Cunningham
Danner
Davis (FL)
Davis (IL)
Davis (VA)
DeFazio
DeGette
Delahunt
DeLauro
DeLay
Deutsch
Diaz-Balart
Dickey
Dicks
Dingell
Dixon
Doggett
Dooley
Doyle
Dreier
Edwards
Ehrlich
Emerson
Engel
English
Eshoo
Etheridge
Evans
Everett
Ewing
Farr
Fattah
Filner
Forbes
Ford
Fowler

Frank (MA)
Franks (NJ)
Frelinghuysen
Frost
Gallegly
Ganske
Gejdenson
Gekas
Gephardt
Gibbons
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman
Gonzalez
Goodling
Gordon
Granger
Gutierrez
Gutknecht
Hall (OH)
Hall (TX)
Hansen
Hastings (FL)
Hill (IN)
Hilliard
Hinchey
Hinojosa
Hobson
Hoeffel
Holden
Holt
Hooley
Horn
Houghton
Hoyer
Hulshof
Hunter
Hyde
Inslee
Jackson (IL)
Jackson-Lee

(TX)
Jefferson
Jenkins
John
Johnson (CT)
Johnson, E. B.
Jones (OH)
Kanjorski
Kaptur
Kelly
Kennedy
Kildee
Kilpatrick
Kind (WI)
King (NY)
Kleczka
Klink
Knollenberg
Kolbe
Kucinich
LaFalce
Lampson
Lantos
Larson
Latham
LaTourette
Lazio
Leach
Lee
Levin
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (GA)
Lewis (KY)
Lipinski
LoBiondo
Lofgren
Lowey
Lucas (KY)
Lucas (OK)
Luther
Maloney (CT)
Maloney (NY)
Markey
Martinez
Mascara
Matsui
McCarthy (MO)
McCarthy (NY)
McCollum
McCrery
McDermott
McGovern
McHugh
McInnis
McKeon

McKinney
Meehan
Meek (FL)
Meeks (NY)
Menendez
Millender-

McDonald
Miller (FL)
Miller, Gary
Miller, George
Minge
Mink
Moakley
Mollohan
Moore
Moran (VA)
Morella
Murtha
Nadler
Napolitano
Neal
Nethercutt
Ney
Northup
Nussle
Oberstar
Obey
Olver
Ortiz
Ose
Owens
Oxley
Packard
Pallone
Pascrell
Pastor
Payne
Pelosi
Peterson (MN)
Peterson (PA)
Phelps
Pickett
Pombo
Pomeroy
Porter
Price (NC)
Pryce (OH)
Quinn
Rahall
Rangel
Regula
Reyes
Reynolds
Rivers
Rodriguez
Roemer
Rogan
Rogers
Ros-Lehtinen
Rothman
Roukema
Roybal-Allard
Rush
Sabo
Sanchez
Sanders
Sandlin
Sawyer
Saxton
Schakowsky
Scott
Serrano
Shaw
Sherman
Shimkus
Shows
Shuster
Simpson
Sisisky
Skeen
Skelton
Smith (NJ)
Smith (TX)
Smith (WA)
Snyder
Spence
Spratt
Stabenow
Stark
Stearns
Strickland
Stump
Stupak
Talent
Tanner
Tauscher

Tauzin
Taylor (NC)
Thompson (CA)
Thompson (MS)
Thune
Thurman
Tierney
Towns
Traficant
Turner
Udall (CO)
Udall (NM)

Upton
Velazquez
Vento
Visclosky
Walsh
Wamp
Waters
Watkins
Watt (NC)
Waxman
Weiner
Weldon (PA)

Weller
Wexler
Weygand
Whitfield
Wicker
Wilson
Wise
Wolf
Woolsey
Wu
Young (AK)
Young (FL)

NOT VOTING—10

Baker
Berman
Brown (CA)
Cox

Green (TX)
Kuykendall
McNulty
Slaughter

Tiahrt
Wynn

So the amendment was not agreed to.

T45.9 RECORDED VOTE

A recorded vote by electronic device
was ordered in the Committee of the
Whole on the following amendment
submitted by Mr. OBEY:

Before the chapter 1 heading, insert the
following new heading: ‘‘TITLE I—KOSOVO
AND SOUTHWEST ASIA EMERGENCY
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS’’.

In section 207—
(1) after the first dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $850,400,000)’’;
(2) after the second dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $341,000,000)’’;
(3) after the third dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $509,400,000)’’; and
(4) after the last dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $850,400,000)’’.
In section 208—
(1) after the first dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $635,000,000)’’;
(2) after the second dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $87,000,000)’’;
(3) after the third dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $262,700,000)’’;
(4) after the fourth dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $58,000,000)’’;
(5) after the fifth dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $224,300,000)’’;
(6) after the sixth dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $3,000,000)’’; and
(7) after the last dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $635,000,000)’’.
In section 210—
(1) after the first dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $122,100,000)’’;
(2) after the third dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $5,200,000)’’;
(3) after the fourth dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $16,300,000)’’;
(4) after the fifth dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $77,000,000)’’;
(5) after the sixth dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $600,000)’’;
(6) after the eighth dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $23,000,000)’’; and
(7) after the last dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $122,100,000)’’.
In section 211—
(1) after the first dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $254,000,000)’’;
(2) after the second dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $116,200,000)’’;
(3) after the third dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $45,900,000)’’;
(4) after the fourth dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $8,000,000)’’;
(5) after the fifth dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $69,800,000)’’;
(6) after the seventh dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $13,800,000)’’;
(7) after the eighth dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $300,000)’’; and
(8) after the last dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $254,000,000)’’.
Strike section 212 and insert the following:
SEC. 212. (a) FISCAL YEAR 2000 INCREASE IN

MILITARY BASIC PAY.—(1) The adjustment to
become effective during fiscal year 2000 re-

VerDate 23-MAR-99 11:53 Dec 06, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00513 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 S:\JCK\06DAY1\06DAY1.045 HPC1 PsN: HPC1



JOURNAL OF THE

514

MAY 6T45.9
quired by section 1009 of title 37, United
States Code, in the rates of monthly basic
pay authorized members of the uniformed
services shall not be made.

(2) Effective on January 1, 2000, the rates of
monthly basic pay for members of the uni-
formed services shall be increased by 4.4 per-
cent.

(b) REFORM OF RATES OF BASIC PAY.—Effec-
tive on July 1, 2000, the rates of monthly
basic pay for members of the uniformed serv-
ices within each pay grade are as follows:

COMMISSIONED OFFICERS 1

Years of service computed under section 205 of title 37, United States Code

Pay
Grade 2 or less Over 2 Over 3 Over 4 Over 6

O–10 2 .... $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
O–9 ......... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
O–8 ......... 6,569.10 6,784.50 6,926.40 6,966.60 7,148.40
O–7 ......... 5,458.50 5,829.60 5,829.60 5,871.90 6,091.20
O–6 ......... 4,045.50 4,444.50 4,736.10 4,736.10 4,754.40
O–5 ......... 3,236.10 3,799.50 4,062.30 4,112.10 4,276.20
O–4 ......... 2,727.30 3,321.30 3,542.70 3,592.20 3,798.60
O–3 3 ...... 2,534.40 2,873.40 3,100.80 3,351.90 3,512.40
O–2 3 ...... 2,210.40 2,517.90 2,899.80 2,997.60 3,059.40
O–1 3 ...... 1,919.10 1,997.40 2,413.80 2,413.80 2,413.80

Over 8 Over 10 Over 12 Over 14 Over 16

O–10 2 .... $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
O–9 ......... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
O–8 ......... 7,443.00 7,512.30 7,794.60 7,876.20 8,119.20
O–7 ......... 6,258.30 6,451.20 6,643.80 6,837.00 7,443.00
O–6 ......... 4,958.40 4,985.70 4,985.70 5,152.50 5,769.00
O–5 ......... 4,276.20 4,404.90 4,642.50 4,953.60 5,268.30
O–4 ......... 3,966.00 4,236.90 4,447.20 4,593.60 4,740.90
O–3 3 ...... 3,688.50 3,835.50 4,024.80 4,123.20 4,123.20
O–2 3 ...... 3,059.40 3,059.40 3,059.40 3,059.40 3,059.40
O–1 3 ...... 2,413.80 2,413.80 2,413.80 2,413.80 2,413.80

Over 18 Over 20 Over 22 Over 24 Over 26

O–10 2 .... $0.00 $10,614.30 $10,666.80 $10,888.80 $11,275.20
O–9 ......... 0.00 9,283.80 9,417.60 9,611.10 9,948.30
O–8 ......... 8,471.40 8,796.60 9,013.50 9,013.50 9,013.50
O–7 ......... 7,955.10 7,955.10 7,955.10 7,955.10 7,995.10
O–6 ......... 6,063.00 6,357.00 6,524.10 6,695.70 7,024.20
O–5 ......... 5,415.30 5,562.30 5,731.80 5,731.80 5,731.80
O–4 ......... 4,791.60 4,791.60 4,791.60 4,791.60 4,791.60
O–3 3 ...... 4,123.20 4,123.20 4,123.20 4,123.20 4,123.20
O–2 3 ...... 3,059.40 3,059.40 3,059.40 3,059.40 3,059.40
O–1 3 ...... 2,413.80 2,413.80 2,413.80 2,413.80 2,413.80

1 Notwithstanding the pay rates specified in this table, basic pay for commissioned officers may not exceed the rate of basic pay for level V of the Executive Schedule.
2 While serving as Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, Chief of Staff of the Army, Chief of Naval Operations, Chief of Staff of the Air Force, Commandant of the

Marine Corps, or Commandant of the Coast Guard, basic pay for this grade is calculated to be $12,441.00, regardless of cumulative years of service computed under section 205 of
title 37, United States Code. However, actual basic pay for these officers may not exceed the rate of basic pay for level V of the Executive Schedule.

3 This table does not apply to commissioned officers in the grade O–1, O–2, or O–3 who have been credited with over 4 years of active duty service as an enlisted member or war-
rant officer.

COMMISSIONED OFFICERS WITH OVER 4 YEARS OF ACTIVE DUTY SERVICE AS AN ENLISTED MEMBER OR WARRANT OFFICER
Years of service computed under section 205 of title 37, United States Code

Pay
Grade 2 or less Over 2 Over 3 Over 4 Over 6

O–3E ....... $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,351.90 $3,512.40
O–2E ....... 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,997.60 3,059.40
O–1E ....... 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,413.80 2,578.50

Over 8 Over 10 Over 12 Over 14 Over 16

O–3E ....... $3,688.50 $3,835.50 $4,024.80 $4,184.40 $4,275.60
O–2E ....... 3,156.30 3,321.30 3,448.20 3,542.70 3,542.70
O–1E ....... 2,673.60 2,770.50 2,866.80 2,997.60 2,997.60

Over 18 Over 20 Over 22 Over 24 Over 26

O–3E ....... $4,402.50 $4,402.50 $4,402.50 $4,402.50 $4,402.50
O–2E ....... 3,542.70 3,542.70 3,542.70 3,542.70 3,542.70
O–1E ....... 2,997.60 2,997.60 2,997.60 2,997.60 2,997.60

WARRANT OFFICERS
Years of service computed under section 205 of title 37, United States Code

Pay
Grade 2 or less Over 2 Over 3 Over 4 Over 6

W–5 ........ $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
W–4 ........ 2,582.10 2,777.70 2,857.80 2,937.60 3,071.70
W–3 ........ 2,346.90 2,545.80 2,545.80 2,578.50 2,684.10
W–2 ........ 2,055.60 2,223.90 2,223.90 2,297.10 2,413.80
W–1 ........ 1,712.70 1,963.50 1,963.50 2,127.60 2,223.90

Over 8 Over 10 Over 12 Over 14 Over 16

W–5 ........ $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
W–4 ........ 3,204.90 3,337.50 3,471.90 3,608.40 3,739.20

VerDate 23-MAR-99 11:53 Dec 06, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00514 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 S:\JCK\06DAY1\06DAY1.045 HPC1 PsN: HPC1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

515

1999 T45.9

WARRANT OFFICERS—Continued
Years of service computed under section 205 of title 37, United States Code

Pay
Grade 2 or less Over 2 Over 3 Over 4 Over 6

W–3 ........ 2,804.40 2,962.80 3,059.40 3,164.70 3,285.60
W–2 ........ 2,545.80 2,642.40 2,739.30 2,833.50 2,937.90
W–1 ........ 2,323.80 2,424.00 2,523.60 2,624.10 2,724.30

Over 18 Over 20 Over 22 Over 24 Over 26

W–5 ........ $0.00 $4,458.00 $4,611.00 $4,764.90 $4,918.50
W–4 ........ 3,873.30 4,006.20 4,139.70 4,273.50 4,410.30
W–3 ........ 3,405.60 3,525.60 3,645.60 3,765.90 3,886.20
W–2 ........ 3,044.70 3,151.80 3,258.60 3,365.70 3,365.70
W–1 ........ 2,824.20 2,899.80 2,899.80 2,899.80 2,899.80

ENLISTED MEMBERS
Years of service computed under section 205 of title 37, United States Code

Pay
Grade 2 or less Over 2 Over 3 Over 4 Over 6

E–9 1 ....... $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
E–8 ......... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E–7 ......... 1,758.90 1,920.60 1,993.20 2,066.10 2,139.60
E–6 ......... 1,513.20 1,671.90 1,746.00 1,817.40 1,892.70
E–5 ......... 1,327.80 1,488.30 1,560.90 1,634.70 1,708.50
E–4 ......... 1,238.10 1,368.00 1,441.80 1,514.40 1,587.90
E–3 ......... 1,167.00 1,255.80 1,329.00 1,330.80 1,330.80
E–2 ......... 1,123.20 1,123.20 1,123.20 1,123.20 1,123.20
E–1 ......... 2 1,001.70 1,001.70 1,001.70 1,001.70 1,001.70

Over 8 Over 10 Over 12 Over 14 Over 16

E–9 1 ....... $0.00 $3,003.90 $3,071.70 $3,157.80 $3,259.20
E–8 ......... 2,518.80 2,591.70 2,659.50 2,741.10 2,829.30
E–7 ......... 2,212.50 2,285.40 2,359.50 2,430.90 2,504.40
E–6 ......... 1,966.50 2,040.30 2,111.40 2,184.00 2,235.90
E–5 ......... 1,783.50 1,855.20 1,928.70 1,929.00 1,929.00
E–4 ......... 1,587.90 1,587.90 1,587.90 1,587.90 1,587.90
E–3 ......... 1,330.80 1,330.80 1,330.80 1,330.80 1,330.80
E–2 ......... 1,123.20 1,123.20 1,123.20 1,123.20 1,123.20
E–1 ......... 1,001.70 1,001.70 1,001.70 1,001.70 1,001.70

Over 18 Over 20 Over 22 Over 24 Over 26

E–9 1 ....... $3,360.30 $3,460.20 $3,595.50 $3,729.60 $3,900.90
E–8 ......... 2,921.40 3,014.40 3,149.10 3,282.90 3,471.90
E–7 ......... 2,577.30 2,650.50 2,776.80 2,915.10 3,122.40
E–6 ......... 2,274.60 2,274.60 2,274.60 2,274.60 2,274.60
E–5 ......... 1,929.00 1,929.00 1,929.00 1,929.00 1,929.00
E–4 ......... 1,587.90 1,587.90 1,587.90 1,587.90 1,587.90
E–3 ......... 1,330.80 1,330.80 1,330.80 1,330.80 1,330.80
E–2 ......... 1,123.20 1,123.20 1,123.20 1,123.20 1,123.20
E–1 ......... 1,001.70 1,001.70 1,001.70 1,001.70 1,001.70

1 While serving as Sergeant Major of the Army, Master Chief Petty Officer of the Navy, Chief Master Sergeant of the Air Force, Sergeant Major of the Marine Corps, or Master Chief
Petty Officer of the Coast Guard, basic pay for this grade is $4,701.00, regardless of cumulative years of service computed under section 205 of title 37, United States Code.

2 In the case of members in the grade E–1 who have served less than 4 months on active duty, basic pay is $926.70.

(c) RETIRED PAY COMPUTATION FORMULA
FOR MEMBERS OF THE ARMED FORCES WHO EN-
TERED MILITARY SERVICE ON OR AFTER AU-
GUST 1, 1986.—(1) Section 1409(b) of title 10,
United States Code, is amended—

(A) by striking paragraph (2);
(B) by redesignating paragraph (3) as para-

graph (2); and
(C) in paragraph (1), by striking ‘‘para-

graphs (2) and (3)’’ and inserting ‘‘paragraph
(2)’’.

(2) Paragraph (3) of section 1401a(b) of such
title is amended to read as follows:

‘‘(3) POST-AUGUST 1, 1986 MEMBERS.—
‘‘(A) If the percent determined under para-

graph (2) is equal to or greater than 3 per-
cent, the Secretary shall increase the retired
pay of each member and former member who
first became a member on or after August 1,
1986, by the difference between—

‘‘(i) the percent determined under para-
graph (2); and

‘‘(ii) 1 percent.
‘‘(B) If the percent determined under para-

graph (2) is less than 3 percent, the Secretary
shall increase the retired pay of each mem-
ber and former member who first became a
member on or after August 1, 1986, by the
lesser of—

‘‘(i) the percent determined under para-
graph (2); and

‘‘(ii) 2 percent.’’.
(3)(A) Section 1410 of such title is

amended—
(i) by striking ‘‘on that date’’ and all that

follows through ‘‘increases in the retired
pay’’ and inserting ‘‘on that date if increases
in the retired pay’’;

(ii) by striking ‘‘section); and’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘section).’’;

(iii) by striking paragraph (2); and
(iv) by amending the section heading to

read as follows:
‘‘§ 1410. Restoral of cost-of-living adjustment

amount at age 62 for members entering on
or after August 1, 1986’’.
(B) The table of sections at the beginning

of chapter 71 of such title is amended to read
as follows:
‘‘1410. Restoral of cost-of-living adjustment

amount at age 62 for members
entering on or after August 1,
1986.’’.

(C) Chapter 73 of such title is amended as
follows:

(i) Section 1447(6)(A) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘(determined without regard to any re-

duction under section 1409(b)(2) of this
title)’’.

(ii) Section 1451(h) is amended by striking
paragraph (3).

(iii) Section 1452(c) is amended by striking
paragraph (4).

(4) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments
made by this subsection shall take effect on
October 1, 1999.

(d) FUNDING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2000.—There
is hereby appropriated, out of any money in
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2000, for
military personnel functions administered
by the Department of Defense, to be avail-
able only for increases in basic pay attrib-
utable to subsections (a) and (b) and for in-
creased payments to the Department of De-
fense Military Retirement Fund attributable
to the amendments made by subsection (c),
amounts as follows:

For ‘‘Military Personnel, Army’’,
$559,533,000.

For ‘‘Military Personnel, Navy’’,
$436,773,000.

For ‘‘Military Personnel, Marine Corps’’,
$177,980,000.

For ‘‘Military Personnel, Air Force’’,
$471,892,000.

VerDate 23-MAR-99 11:53 Dec 06, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00515 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 S:\JCK\06DAY1\06DAY1.045 HPC1 PsN: HPC1



JOURNAL OF THE

516

MAY 6T45.9
For ‘‘Reserve Personnel, Army’’,

$40,574,000.
For ‘‘Reserve Personnel, Navy’’, $29,833,000.
For ‘‘Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps’’,

$7,820,000.
For ‘‘Reserve Personnel, Air Force’’,

$13,143,000.
For ‘‘National Guard Personnel, Army’’,

$70,416,000.
For ‘‘National Guard Personnel, Air

Force’’, $30,462,000.
(e) APPLICABILITY CONTINGENT ON EMER-

GENCY FUNDING DESIGNATION.—(1) Each of the
amounts provided in subsection (d) is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended (2 U.S.C.
901(b)(2)(A)).

(2) Subsections (a), (b), and (c) (including
the amendments made by those subsections)
shall take effect only if, and the amounts
provided in subsection (d) shall be available
only if, the President transmits to the Con-
gress before October 1, 1999, an official budg-
et request that includes, for each of the
amounts provided by subsection (d), designa-
tion of the entire amount as an emergency
requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A)
of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Def-
icit Control Act of 1985, as amended (2 U.S.C.
901(b)(2)(A)).

In chapter 4, strike the item relating to
‘‘NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION SE-
CURITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM’’.

In section 401—
(1) after the first dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $810,920,000)’’;
(2) after the second dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $285,000,000)’’;
(3) after the third dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $159,890,000)’’;
(4) after the fourth dollar amount, insert

the following: ‘‘(reduced by $329,730,000)’’;
(5) after the fifth dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $35,500,000)’’; and
(6) after the last dollar amount, insert the

following: ‘‘(reduced by $810,920,000)’’.
At the end of the bill, strike the short title

and insert the following:
TITLE II—OTHER EMERGENCY

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
CHAPTER 1

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FARM SERVICE AGENCY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for ‘‘Salaries
and Expenses’’, $42,753,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That the en-
tire amount is designated by the Congress as
an emergency requirement pursuant to sec-
tion 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND
PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For additional gross obligations for the
principal amount of direct and guaranteed
loans as authorized by 7 U.S.C. 1928–1929, to
be available from funds in the Agricultural
Credit Insurance Fund, $1,095,000,000, as fol-
lows: $350,000,000 for guaranteed farm owner-
ship loans; $200,000,000 for direct farm owner-
ship loans; $185,000,000 for direct farm oper-
ating loans; $185,000,000 for subsidized guar-
anteed farm operating loans; and $175,000,000
for emergency farm loans.

For the additional cost of direct and guar-
anteed farm loans, including the cost of
modifying such loans as defined in section
502 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974,
to remain available until September 30, 2000:
farm operating loans, $28,804,000, of which
$12,635,000 shall be for direct loans and
$16,169,000 shall be for guaranteed subsidized
loans; farm ownership loans, $35,505,000, of
which $29,940,000 shall be for direct loans and

$5,565,000 shall be for guaranteed loans; emer-
gency loans, $41,300,000; and administrative
expenses to carry out the loan programs,
$4,000,000: Provided, That the entire amount
is designated by the Congress as an emer-
gency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

EMERGENCY GRANTS TO ASSIST LOW-INCOME
MIGRANT AND SEASONAL FARMWORKERS

For emergency grants to assist low-income
migrant and seasonal farmworkers under
section 2281 of the Food, Agriculture, Con-
servation, and Trade Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.
5177a), $25,000,000: Provided, That the entire
amount shall be available only to the extent
an official budget request for $25,000,000, that
includes designation of the entire amount of
the request as an emergency requirement as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress: Provided further, That the entire
amount is designated by the Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act.

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE

FUNDS FOR STRENGTHENING MARKETS, INCOME,
AND SUPPLY

(SECTION 32)

For an additional amount for the fund
maintained for funds made available under
section 32 of the Act of August 24, 1935 (7
U.S.C. 612c), $120,000,000, to be used for assist-
ance to small- and medium-sized hog farm-
ers: Provided, That the entire amount shall
be available only to the extent an official
budget request for $120,000,000, that includes
designation of the entire amount of the re-
quest as an emergency requirement as de-
fined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, is
transmitted by the President to Congress:
Provided further, That the entire amount is
designated by the Congress as an emergency
requirement under section 251(b)(2)(A) of
such Act.

FARM SERVICE AGENCY

EMERGENCY CONSERVATION PROGRAM

For an additional amount for the ‘‘Emer-
gency Conservation Program’’ for expenses
resulting from natural disasters, $25,000,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided,
That the entire amount shall be available
only to the extent that an official budget re-
quest for $25,000,000, that includes designa-
tion of the entire amount of the request as
an emergency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended, is trans-
mitted by the President to the Congress: Pro-
vided further, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of
such Act.

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION FUND

LIVESTOCK ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

For an additional amount for the Live-
stock Assistance Program under Public Law
105–277, $60,000,000: Provided, That the entire
amount shall be available only to the extent
an official budget request for $60,000,000, that
includes designation of the entire amount of
the request as an emergency requirement as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress: Provided further, That the entire
amount is designated by the Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act.

LIVESTOCK INDEMNITY PROGRAM

An amount of $3,000,000 is provided to im-
plement a livestock indemnity program as

established in Public Law 105–18: Provided,
That the entire amount shall be available
only to the extent an official budget request
for $3,000,000, that includes designation of
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by
the President to the Congress: Provided fur-
ther, That the entire amount is designated
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of such
Act.
NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION
OPERATIONS

For an additional amount for ‘‘Watershed
and Flood Prevention Operations’’ to repair
damages to the waterways and watersheds,
including debris removal that would not be
authorized under the Emergency Watershed
Program, resulting from natural disasters,
$80,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That the entire amount
shall be available only to the extent that an
official budget request for $80,000,000, that in-
cludes designation of the entire amount of
the request as an emergency requirement as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress: Provided further, That the entire
amount is designated by the Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act.

RURAL COMMUNITY ADVANCEMENT PROGRAM

For an additional amount for the costs of
direct loans and grants of the rural utilities
programs described in section 381E(d)(2) of
the Consolidated Farm and Rural Develop-
ment Act (7 U.S.C. 2009f), as provided in 7
U.S.C. 1926(a) and 7 U.S.C. 1926C for distribu-
tion through the national reserve, $30,000,000,
of which $25,000,000 shall be for grants under
such program: Provided, That the entire
amount shall be available only to the extent
an official budget request for $30,000,000, that
includes designation of the entire amount of
the request as an emergency requirement as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress: Provided further, That the entire
amount is designated by the Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act.

RURAL HOUSING SERVICE

RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM
ACCOUNT

For additional gross obligations for the
principal amount of direct and guaranteed
loans as authorized by title V of the Housing
Act of 1949, to be available from funds in the
rural housing insurance fund to meet needs
resulting from natural disasters, as follows:
$10,000,000 for loans to section 502 borrowers,
as determined by the Secretary; and
$1,000,000 for section 504 housing repair loans.

For the additional cost of direct and guar-
anteed loans, including the cost of modifying
loans, as defined in section 502 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974, to remain
available until expended, $1,534,000, as fol-
lows: section 502 loans, $1,182,000; and section
504 housing repair loans, $352,000: Provided,
That the entire amount shall be available
only to the extent that an official budget re-
quest for $1,534,000, that includes designation
of the entire amount of the request as an
emergency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended, is trans-
mitted by the President to the Congress: Pro-
vided further, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of
such Act.

VerDate 23-MAR-99 11:53 Dec 06, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00516 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 S:\JCK\06DAY1\06DAY1.045 HPC1 PsN: HPC1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

517

1999 T45.9
RURAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE GRANTS

For an additional amount for grants for
very low-income housing repair, as author-
ized by 42 U.S.C. 1474, to meet needs result-
ing from natural disasters, $1,000,000: Pro-
vided, That the entire amount shall be avail-
able only to the extent that an official budg-
et request for $1,000,000, that includes des-
ignation of the entire amount of the request
as an emergency requirement as defined in
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended, is trans-
mitted by the President to the Congress: Pro-
vided further, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of
such Act.

FOREIGN ASSISTANCE AND RELATED PROGRAMS

PUBLIC LAW 480 PROGRAM AND GRANT ACCOUNTS

For an additional amount for ‘‘Public Law
480 Program and Grant Accounts’’ for hu-
manitarian food assistance under title II of
Public Law 480, $175,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That the Con-
gress hereby designates the entire such
amount as an emergency requirement pursu-
ant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
of 1985: Provided further, That such amount
shall be available only to the extent of a spe-
cific dollar amount for such purpose that is
included in an official budget request trans-
mitted by the President to the Congress and
that is designated as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to such section 251(b)(2)(A).

GENERAL PROVISIONS, THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 1101. The Secretary of Agriculture
may waive the limitation established under
the second sentence of the second paragraph
of section 32 of the Act of August 24, 1935 (7
U.S.C. 612c), on the amount of funds that
may be devoted during fiscal year 1999 to any
1 agricultural commodity or product thereof.

SEC. 1102. Notwithstanding section 11 of
the Commodity Credit Corporation Charter
Act (15 U.S.C. 714i), an additional $28,000,000
shall be provided through the Commodity
Credit Corporation in fiscal year 1999 for
technical assistance activities performed by
any agency of the Department of Agriculture
in carrying out any conservation or environ-
mental program funded by the Commodity
Credit Corporation: Provided, That the entire
amount shall be available only to the extent
an official budget request for $28,000,000, that
includes designation of the entire amount of
the request as an emergency requirement as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress: Provided further, That the entire
amount is designated by the Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act.

CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

ENFORCEMENT AND BORDER AFFAIRS

For an additional amount for ‘‘Salaries
and Expenses, Enforcement and Border Af-
fairs’’ to support increased detention re-
quirements for Central American criminal
aliens and to address the expected influx of
illegal immigrants from Central America as
a result of Hurricane Mitch, $80,000,000,
which shall remain available until expended
and which shall be administered by the At-
torney General: Provided, That the entire
amount is designated by the Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

MILITARY PERSONNEL
RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY

For an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve
Personnel, Army’’, $8,000,000: Provided, That
the entire amount is designated by the Con-
gress as an emergency requirement pursuant
to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of
1985, as amended: Provided further, That of
such amount, $5,100,000 shall be available
only to the extent that an official budget re-
quest for a specific dollar amount, that in-
cludes designation of the entire amount of
the request as an emergency requirement as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress.

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

For an additional amount for ‘‘National
Guard Personnel, Army’’, $7,300,000: Provided,
That the entire amount is designated by the
Congress as an emergency requirement pur-
suant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
of 1985, as amended: Provided further, That of
such amount, $1,300,000 shall be available
only to the extent that an official budget re-
quest for a specific dollar amount, that in-
cludes designation of the entire amount of
the request as an emergency requirement as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress.

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for ‘‘National
Guard Personnel, Air Force’’, $1,000,000: Pro-
vided, That the entire amount is designated
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation
and Maintenance, Army’’, $69,500,000: Pro-
vided, That the entire amount is designated
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation
and Maintenance, Navy’’, $16,000,000: Pro-
vided, That the entire amount is designated
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation
and Maintenance, Marine Corps’’, $300,000:
Provided, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation
and Maintenance, Air Force’’, $8,800,000: Pro-
vided, That the entire amount is designated
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation
and Maintenance, Defense-Wide’’, $46,500,000:
Provided, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of

the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OVERSEAS HUMANITARIAN, DISASTER, AND
CIVIC AID

For an additional amount for ‘‘Overseas
Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid’’,
$37,500,000: Provided, That the entire amount
is designated by the Congress as an emer-
gency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

CHAPTER 4
BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE

Notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law
91–672, for an additional amount for ‘‘Inter-
national Disaster Assistance’’ for necessary
expenses for international disaster relief, re-
habilitation, and reconstruction assistance,
pursuant to section 491 of the Foreign Assist-
ance Act of 1961, as amended, $25,000,000, to
remain available until expended: Provided,
That the entire amount is designated by the
Congress as an emergency requirement pur-
suant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
of 1985, as amended.

OTHER BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

Notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law
91–672, for an additional amount for ‘‘Eco-
nomic Support Fund’’, in addition to
amounts otherwise available for such pur-
poses, to provide assistance to Jordan,
$50,000,000 to become available upon enact-
ment of this Act and to remain available
until September 30, 2001: Provided, That the
entire amount is designated by the Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to
section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

CENTRAL AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN
EMERGENCY

DISASTER RECOVERY FUND

Notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law
91–672, for necessary expenses to address the
effects of hurricanes in Central America and
the Caribbean and the earthquake in Colom-
bia, $621,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2000: Provided, That the funds
appropriated under this heading shall be sub-
ject to the provisions of chapter 4 of part II
of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as
amended, and, except for section 558, the pro-
visions of title V of the Foreign Operations,
Export Financing, and Related Programs Ap-
propriations Act, 1999 (as contained in divi-
sion A, section 101(d) of the Omnibus Con-
solidated and Emergency Supplemental Ap-
propriations Act, 1999 (Public Law 105–277)):
Provided further, That up to $5,000,000 of the
funds appropriated by this paragraph may be
transferred to ‘‘Operating Expenses of the
Agency for International Development’’, to
remain available until September 30, 2000, to
be used for administrative costs of USAID in
addressing the effects of those hurricanes, of
which up to $1,000,000 may be used to con-
tract directly for the personal services of in-
dividuals in the United States: Provided fur-
ther, That up to $2,000,000 of the funds appro-
priated by this paragraph may be transferred
to ‘‘Operating Expenses of the Agency for
International Development Office of Inspec-
tor General’’, to remain available until ex-
pended, to be used for costs of audits, inspec-
tions, and other activities associated with
the expenditure of the funds appropriated by
this paragraph: Provided further, That funds
appropriated under this heading shall be ob-
ligated and expended subject to the regular

VerDate 23-MAR-99 11:53 Dec 06, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00517 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 S:\JCK\06DAY1\06DAY1.045 HPC1 PsN: HPC1



JOURNAL OF THE

518

MAY 6T45.9
notification procedures of the Committees
on Appropriations: Provided further, That
funds appropriated under this heading shall
be subject to the funding ceiling contained
in section 580 of the Foreign Operations, Ex-
port Financing, and Related Programs Ap-
propriations Act, 1999 (as contained in Divi-
sion A, section 101(d) of the Omnibus Con-
solidated and Emergency Supplemental Ap-
propriations Act, 1999 (Public Law 105–277)),
notwithstanding section 545 of that Act: Pro-
vided further, That none of the funds appro-
priated under this heading may be made
available for nonproject assistance: Provided
further, That the entire amount is designated
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended: Provided fur-
ther, That the entire amount shall be avail-
able only to the extent an official budget re-
quest for a specific dollar amount that in-
cludes designation of the entire amount of
the request as an emergency requirement as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DEBT RESTRUCTURING

Notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law
91–672, for an additional amount for ‘‘Debt
Restructuring’’, $41,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That up to
$25,000,000 may be used for a contribution to
the Central America Emergency Trust Fund,
administered by the International Bank for
Reconstruction and Development: Provided
further, That the entire amount is designated
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM

Notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law
91–672, for an additional amount for ‘‘Foreign
Military Financing Program’’, for grants to
enable the President to carry out section 23
of the Arms Export Control Act, in addition
to amounts otherwise available for such pur-
poses, for grants only for Jordan, $50,000,000
to become available upon enactment of this
Act and to remain available until September
30, 2001: Provided, That funds appropriated
under this heading shall be nonrepayable,
notwithstanding section 23(b) and section
23(c) of the Arms Export Control Act: Pro-
vided further, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER
SEC. 2401. The value of articles, services,

and military education and training author-
ized as of November 15, 1998, to be drawn
down by the President under the authority of
section 506(a)(2) of the Foreign Assistance
Act of 1961, as amended, shall not be counted
against the ceiling limitation of that sec-
tion.

CHAPTER 5
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE
RECONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for ‘‘Reconstruc-
tion and Construction’’, $5,611,000, to remain
available until expended, to address damages
from Hurricane Georges and other natural
disasters in Puerto Rico: Provided, That the
entire amount is designated by the Congress
as an emergency requirement pursuant to
section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget

and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended: Provided further, That the
amount provided shall be available only to
the extent that an official budget request
that includes designation of the entire
amount as an emergency requirement pursu-
ant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the
President to the Congress: Provided further,
That funds in this account may be trans-
ferred to and merged with the ‘‘Forest and
Rangeland Research’’ account and the ‘‘Na-
tional Forest System’’ account as needed to
address emergency requirements in Puerto
Rico.

CHAPTER 6
OFFSETS

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

OTHER BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head-
ing in Public Law 105–277 and in prior acts
making appropriations for foreign oper-
ations, export financing, and related pro-
grams, $17,000,000 are rescinded.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head-
ing in Public Law 104–208 for the cost of di-
rect loans authorized by section 23 of the
Arms Export Control Act, $18,000,000 are re-
scinded.

MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL BANK
FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT

GLOBAL ENVIRONMENT FACILITY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head-
ing in Public Law 105–277, $23,000,000 are re-
scinded.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Of the budgetary resources provided for
‘‘Small Community Air Service’’ by Public
Law 101–508 for fiscal years prior to fiscal
year 1998, $815,000 are rescinded.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

STATE INFRASTRUCTURE BANKS

(RESCISSION)

Of the available balances under this head-
ing, $6,500,000 are rescinded.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

TRUST FUND SHARE OF TRANSIT PROGRAMS

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Of the budgetary resources provided for the
trust fund share of transit programs in Pub-
lic Law 102–240 under 49 U.S.C. 5338(a)(1),
$665,000 are rescinded.

INTERSTATE TRANSFER GRANTS—TRANSIT

Of the available balances under this head-
ing, $600,000 are rescinded.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS TITLE

SEC. 2601. Division B, title I, chapter 1 of
Public Law 105–277 is amended as follows:
under the heading ‘‘Operation and Mainte-
nance, Defense-Wide’’, strike ‘‘$1,496,600,000’’
and insert ‘‘$1,456,600,000’’.

TITLE III—SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATIONS AND RESCISSIONS

CHAPTER 1
THE JUDICIARY

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for ‘‘Salaries
and Expenses,’’ $921,000, to remain available
until expended.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND RELATED

AGENCIES
RELATED AGENCY

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

BUYING POWER MAINTENANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the unobligated balances available
under this heading, $20,000,000 are rescinded.

CHAPTER 2
UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON

INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
For necessary expenses for the United

States Commission on International Reli-
gious Freedom, as authorized by title II of
the International Religious Freedom Act of
1998 (Public Law 105–292), $3,000,000, to re-
main available until expended.

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 105–83, $6,800,000 are
rescinded.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL TRUSTEE FOR
AMERICAN INDIANS

FEDERAL TRUST PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for ‘‘Federal
Trust Programs’’, $21,800,000, to remain
available until expended, of which $6,800,000
is for activities pursuant to the Trust Man-
agement Improvement Project High Level
Implementation Plan and $15,000,000 is to
support litigation involving individual In-
dian trust accounts: Provided, That litigation
support funds may, as needed, be transferred
to and merged with the ‘‘Operation of Indian
Programs’’ account in the Bureau of Indian
Affairs, the ‘‘Salaries and Expenses’’ account
in the Office of the Solicitor, the ‘‘Salaries
and Expenses’’ account in Departmental
Management, the ‘‘Royalty and Offshore
Minerals Management’’ account in the Min-
erals Management Service and the ‘‘Manage-
ment of Lands and Resources’’ account in
the Bureau of Land Management.

CHAPTER 4
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND
EMPLOYMENT SERVICE OPERATIONS

Under this heading in section 101(f) of Pub-
lic Law 105–277, strike ‘‘$3,132,076,000’’ and in-
sert ‘‘$3,111,076,000’’ and strike ‘‘$180,933,000’’
and insert ‘‘$164,933,000’’.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

SERVICES
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL CAPITAL LOAN PROGRAM FOR NURSING

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under the Fed-
eral Capital Loan Program for Nursing ap-
propriation account, $2,800,000 are rescinded.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND

IMPROVEMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in section 101(f) of Public Law 105–
277, $6,800,000 are rescinded.

VerDate 23-MAR-99 11:53 Dec 06, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00518 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 S:\JCK\06DAY1\06DAY1.045 HPC1 PsN: HPC1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

519

1999 T45.9
RELATED AGENCY

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

For an additional amount for the Corpora-
tion for Public Broadcasting, to remain
available until expended, $11,000,000 to be
available for fiscal year 1999, and $37,000,000
to be available for fiscal year 2000: Provided,
That such funds be made available to Na-
tional Public Radio, as the designated man-
ager of the Public Radio Satellite System,
for acquisition of satellite capacity.

CHAPTER 5
CONGRESSIONAL OPERATIONS
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

HOUSE OFFICE BUILDINGS

HOUSE PAGE DORMITORY

For necessary expenses for renovations to
the facility located at 501 First Street, S.E.,
in the District of Columbia, $3,760,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided,
That the Architect of the Capitol shall
transfer to the Chief Administrative Officer
of the House of Representatives such portion
of the funds made available under this para-
graph as may be required for expenses in-
curred by the Chief Administrative Officer in
the renovation of the facility, subject to the
approval of the Committee on Appropria-
tions of the House of Representatives: Pro-
vided further, That section 3709 of the Revised
Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C. 5)
shall not apply to the funds made available
under this paragraph.

O’NEILL HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

For necessary expenses for life safety ren-
ovations to the O’Neill House Office Build-
ing, $1,800,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That section 3709 of the Re-
vised Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C.
5) shall not apply to the funds made avail-
able under this paragraph.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—THIS
CHAPTER

SEC. 3501. (a) The aggregate amount other-
wise authorized to be appropriated for a fis-
cal year for the lump-sum allowance for the
Office of the Minority Leader of the House of
Representatives and the aggregate amount
otherwise authorized to be appropriated for a
fiscal year for the lump-sum allowance for
the Office of the Majority Whip of the House
of Representatives shall each be increased by
$333,000.

(b) This section shall apply with respect to
fiscal year 2000 and each succeeding fiscal
year.

SEC. 3502. (a) Each office described under
the heading ‘‘HOUSE LEADERSHIP OF-
FICES’’ in the Act making appropriations
for the legislative branch for a fiscal year
may transfer any amounts appropriated for
the office under such heading among the var-
ious categories of allowances and expenses
for the office under such heading.

(b) Subsection (a) shall not apply with re-
spect to any amounts appropriated for offi-
cial expenses.

(c) This section shall apply with respect to
fiscal year 1999 and each succeeding fiscal
year.

CHAPTER 6
POSTAL SERVICE

PAYMENTS TO THE POSTAL SERVICE FUND

For an additional amount for ‘‘Payments
to the Postal Service Fund’’ for revenue for-
gone reimbursement pursuant to 39 U.S.C.
2401(d), $29,000,000.
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE
PRESIDENT

UNANTICIPATED NEEDS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 101–130, the Fiscal

Year 1990 Dire Emergency Supplemental to
Meet the Needs of Natural Disasters of Na-
tional Significance, $10,000,000 are rescinded.

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN

DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTS

Notwithstanding the 6th undesignated
paragraph under the heading ‘‘COMMUNITY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—COMMUNITY DE-
VELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTS’’ in title II of the
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Hous-
ing and Urban Development, and Inde-
pendent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999
(Public Law 105–276; 112 Stat. 2477) and the
related provisions of the joint explanatory
statement in the conference report to ac-
company such Act (Report 105–769, 105th Con-
gress, 2d Session) referred to in such para-
graph, of the amounts provided under such
heading and made available for the Eco-
nomic Development Initiative (EDI) for
grants for targeted economic investments,
$250,000 shall be for a grant to Project Re-
store of Los Angeles, California, for the Los
Angeles City Civic Center Trust, to revi-
talize and redevelop the Civic Center neigh-
borhood, and $100,000 shall be for a grant to
the Southeast Rio Vista Family YMCA, for
development of a child care center in the
City of Huntington Park, California.

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Under this heading in Public Law 105–276,
add the words, ‘‘to remain available until
September 30, 2000,’’ after $81,910,000,’’.

TITLE IV—TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS
SEC. 4001. The Agriculture, Rural Develop-

ment, Food and Drug Administration, and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999
(as contained in division A, section 101(a) of
the Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 (Pub-
lic Law 105–277)) is amended—

(a) in title III, under the heading ‘‘Rural
Community Advancement Program, (Includ-
ing Transfer of Funds)’’, by inserting
‘‘1926d,’’ after ‘‘1926c,’’; by inserting ‘‘, 306C,
and 306D’’ after ‘‘381E(d)(2)’’ the first time it
appears in the paragraph; and by striking ‘‘,
as provided in 7 U.S.C. 1926(a) and 7 U.S.C.
1926C’’;

(b) in title VII, in section 718 by striking
‘‘this Act’’ and inserting ‘‘annual appropria-
tions Acts’’;

(c) in title VII, in section 747 by striking
‘‘302’’ and inserting ‘‘203’’; and

(d) in title VII, in section 763(b)(3) by strik-
ing ‘‘Public Law 94–265’’ and inserting ‘‘Pub-
lic Law 104–297’’.

SEC. 4002. Division B, title V, chapter 1 of
the Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 (Pub-
lic Law 105–277) is amended under the head-
ing ‘‘Department of Agriculture, Agriculture
Research Service’’ by inserting after
‘‘$23,000,000,’’ the following: ‘‘to remain
available until expended,’’.

SEC. 4003. The Foreign Operations, Export
Financing, and Related Programs Appropria-
tions Act, 1999 ( as contained in division A,
section 101(d) of the Omnibus Consolidated
and Emergency Supplemental Appropria-
tions Act, 1999 (Public Law 105–277)) is
amended—

(a) in title II under the heading ‘‘Burma’’
by striking ‘‘headings ‘Economic Support
Fund’ and’’ and inserting ‘‘headings ‘Child
Survival and Disease Programs Fund’, ‘Eco-
nomic Support Fund’ and’’;

(b) in title V in section 587 by striking
‘‘199–339’’ and inserting ‘‘99–399’’;

(c) in title V in subsection 594(a) by strik-
ing ‘‘subparagraph (C)’’ and inserting ‘‘sub-
section (c)’’;

(d) in title V in subsection 594(b) by strik-
ing ‘‘subparagraph (a)’’ and inserting ‘‘sub-
section (a)’’; and

(e) in title V in subsection 594(c) by strik-
ing ‘‘521 of the annual appropriations Act for
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and
Related Programs’’ and inserting ‘‘520 of this
Act’’.

SEC. 4004. Subsection 1706(b) of title XVII
of the International Financial Institutions
Act (22 U.S.C. 262r–5(b)), as added by section
614 of the Foreign Operations, Export Fi-
nancing, and Related Programs Appropria-
tions Act, 1999, is amended by striking ‘‘June
30’’ and inserting ‘‘September 30’’.

SEC. 4005. The Department of the Interior
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
1999 (as contained in division A, section
101(e) of the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations
Act, 1999 (Public Law 105–277)) is amended—

(a) in the last proviso under the heading
‘‘United States Fish and Wildlife Service,
Administrative Provisions’’ by striking ‘‘sec-
tion 104(c)(50)(B) of the Marine Mammal Pro-
tection Act (16 U.S.C. 1361–1407)’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘section 104(c)(5)(B) of the Marine Mam-
mal Protection Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1361–
1407)’’.

(b) in section 354(a) by striking ‘‘16 U.S.C.
544(a)(2))’’ and inserting ‘‘16 U.S.C.
544b(a)(2))’’.

(c) The amendments made by subsections
(a) and (b) of this section shall take effect as
if included in Public Law 105–277 on the date
of its enactment.

SEC. 4006. The Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, Education, and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999
(as contained in division A, section 101(f) of
the Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 (Pub-
lic Law 105–277)) is amended—

(a) in title I, under the heading ‘‘Federal
Unemployment Benefits and Allowances’’, by
striking ‘‘during the current fiscal year’’ and
inserting ‘‘from October 1, 1998, through Sep-
tember 30, 1999’’;

(b) in title II under the heading ‘‘Office of
the Secretary, General Departmental Man-
agement’’ by striking ‘‘$180,051,000’’ and in-
serting ‘‘$188,051,000’’;

(c) in title II under the heading ‘‘Children
and Families Services Programs, (Including
Rescissions)’’ by striking ‘‘notwithstanding
section 640 (a)(6), of the funds made available
for the Head Start Act, $337,500,000 shall be
set aside for the Head Start Program for
Families with Infants and Toddlers (Early
Head Start): Provided further, That’’;

(d) in title II under the heading ‘‘Office of
the Secretary, General Departmental Man-
agement’’ by inserting after the first proviso
the following: ‘‘Provided further, That of the
funds made available under this heading for
carrying out title XX of the Public Health
Service Act, $10,831,000 shall be for activities
specified under section 2003(b)(2), of which
$9,131,000 shall be for prevention service dem-
onstration grants under section 510(b)(2) of
title V of the Social Security Act, as amend-
ed, without application of the limitation of
section 2010(c) of said title XX:’’;

(e) in title III under the heading ‘‘Special
Education’’ by inserting before the period at
the end of the paragraph the following: ‘‘:
Provided further, That $1,500,000 shall be for
the recipient of funds provided by Public
Law 105–78 under section 687(b)(2)(G) of the
Act to provide information on diagnosis,
intervention, and teaching strategies for
children with disabilities’’;

(f) in title II under the heading ‘‘Public
Health and Social Services Emergency
Fund’’ by striking ‘‘$322,000’’ and inserting
‘‘$180,000’’;

(g) in title III under the heading ‘‘Edu-
cation Reform’’ by striking ‘‘$491,000,000’’
and inserting ‘‘$459,500,000’’;

VerDate 23-MAR-99 11:53 Dec 06, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00519 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 S:\JCK\06DAY1\06DAY1.045 HPC1 PsN: HPC1



JOURNAL OF THE

520

MAY 6T45.10
(h) in title III under the heading ‘‘Voca-

tional and Adult Education’’ by striking
‘‘$6,000,000’’ the first time that it appears and
inserting ‘‘$14,000,000’’, and by inserting be-
fore the period at the end of the paragraph
the following: ‘‘: Provided further, That of the
amounts made available for the Perkins Act,
$4,100,000 shall be for tribally controlled
postsecondary vocational institutions under
section 117’’;

(i) in title III under the heading ‘‘Higher
Education’’ by inserting after the first pro-
viso the following: ‘‘Provided further, That
funds available for part A, subpart 2 of title
VII of the Higher Education Act shall be
available to fund awards for academic year
1999–2000 for fellowships under part A, sub-
part 1 of title VII of said Act, under the
terms and conditions of part A, subpart 1:’’;

(j) in title III under the heading ‘‘Edu-
cation Research, Statistics, and Improve-
ment’’ by inserting after the third proviso
the following: ‘‘Provided further, That of the
funds appropriated under section 10601 of
title X of the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act of 1965, as amended, $1,000,000
shall be used to conduct a violence preven-
tion demonstration program: Provided fur-
ther, That of the funds appropriated under
section 10601 of title X of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as
amended, $50,000 shall be awarded to the Cen-
ter for Educational Technologies to conduct
a feasibility study and initial planning and
design of an effective CD ROM product that
would complement the book, We the People:
The Citizen and the Constitution:’’;

(k) in title III under the heading ‘‘Reading
Excellence’’ by inserting before the period at
the end of the paragraph the following: ‘‘:
Provided, That up to one percent of the
amount appropriated shall be available Octo-
ber 1, 1998 for peer review of applications’’;

(l) in title V in section 510(3) by inserting
after ‘‘Act’’ the following: ‘‘or subsequent
Departments of Labor, Health and Human
Services, Education, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Acts’’; and

(m)(1) in title VIII in section 405 by strik-
ing subsection (e) and inserting the fol-
lowing:

‘‘(e) OTHER REFERENCES TO TITLE VII OF
THE STEWART B. MCKINNEY HOMELESS AS-
SISTANCE ACT.—The table of contents of the
Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance
Act (42 U.S.C. 11301 et seq.) is amended—

‘‘(1) by striking the items relating to title
VII of such Act, except the item relating to
the title heading and the items relating to
subtitles B and C of such title; and

‘‘(2) by striking the item relating to the
title heading for title VII and inserting the
following:

‘‘ ‘TITLE VII—EDUCATION AND
TRAINING’.’’.

(2) The amendments made by subsection
(m)(1) of this section shall take effect as if
included in Public Law 105–277 on the date of
its enactment.

SEC. 4007. The last sentence of section
5595(b) of title 5, United States Code (as
added by section 309(a)(2) of the Legislative
Branch Appropriations Act, 1999, Public Law
105–275) is amended by striking ‘‘(a)(1)(G)’’
and inserting ‘‘(a)(1)(C)’’.

SEC. 4008. The Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, 1999 (as contained in division A, section
101(g) of the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations
Act, 1999 (Public Law 105–277)) is amended:
(a) in title I under the heading ‘‘National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Op-
erations and Research, (Highway Trust
Fund)’’ by inserting before the period at the
end of the paragraph ‘‘: Provided further,
That notwithstanding other funds available
in this Act for the National Advanced Driv-

ing Simulator Program, funds under this
heading are available for obligation, as nec-
essary, to continue this program through
September 30, 1999’’.

SEC. 4009. Division B, title II, chapter 5 of
the Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 (Pub-
lic Law 105–277) is amended under the head-
ing ‘‘Capitol Police Board, Security En-
hancements’’ by inserting before the period
at the end of the paragraph ‘‘: Provided fur-
ther, That for purposes of carrying out the
plan or plans described under this heading
and consistent with the approval of such
plan or plans pursuant to this heading, the
Capitol Police Board shall transfer the por-
tion of the funds made available under this
heading which are to be used for personnel
and overtime increases for the United States
Capitol Police to the heading ‘‘Capitol Police
Board, Capitol Police, Salaries’’ under the
Act making appropriations for the legisla-
tive branch for the fiscal year involved, and
shall allocate such portion between the Ser-
geant at Arms of the House of Representa-
tives and the Sergeant at Arms and Door-
keeper of the Senate in such amounts as may
be approved by the Committee on Appropria-
tions of the House of Representatives and
the Committee on Appropriations of the Sen-
ate’’.

SEC. 4010. Section 3027(d)(3) of the Trans-
portation Equity Act for the 21st Century (49
U.S.C. 5307 note; 112 Stat. 366) as added by
section 360 of the Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, 1999 (as contained in division A, section
101(g) of the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations
Act, 1999 (Public Law 105–277)) is re-des-
ignated as section 3027(c)(3).

SEC. 4011. The Departments of Commerce,
Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Re-
lated Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999 (as
contained in division A, section 101(b) of the
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Sup-
plemental Appropriations Act, 1999 (Public
Law 105–277)) is amended—

(a) in title I, under the heading ‘‘Legal Ac-
tivities, Salaries and Expenses, General
Legal Activities’’, by inserting ‘‘and shall re-
main available until September 30, 2000’’
after ‘‘Holocaust Assets in the United
States’’; and

(b) in title IV, under the heading ‘‘Depart-
ment of State, Administration of Foreign Af-
fairs, Salaries and Expenses’’, by inserting
‘‘and shall remain available until September
30, 2000’’ after ‘‘Holocaust Assets in the
United States’’.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 5001. No part of any appropriation
contained in this Act shall remain available
for obligation beyond the current fiscal year
unless expressly so provided herein.

This Act may be cited as the ‘‘1999 Emer-
gency Supplemental Appropriations Act’’.

It was decided in the Yeas ....... 164!negative ....................... Nays ...... 260

T45.10 [Roll No. 118]

AYES—164

Ackerman
Allen
Baldwin
Barcia
Barrett (WI)
Becerra
Bentsen
Berkley
Berry
Bishop
Blagojevich
Blumenauer
Bonior
Boswell
Boucher
Boyd
Brown (FL)

Brown (OH)
Campbell
Capps
Capuano
Cardin
Carson
Clay
Clayton
Clyburn
Condit
Conyers
Costello
Coyne
Crowley
Cummings
Davis (FL)
Davis (IL)

DeGette
Delahunt
DeLauro
Deutsch
Dingell
Dixon
Engel
Eshoo
Etheridge
Evans
Farr
Fattah
Filner
Ford
Frank (MA)
Frost
Gejdenson

Gephardt
Gonzalez
Gutierrez
Hall (OH)
Hastings (FL)
Hilliard
Hinchey
Hinojosa
Holt
Hooley
Hoyer
Inslee
Jackson (IL)
Jackson-Lee

(TX)
Jefferson
John
Johnson, E. B.
Jones (OH)
Kaptur
Kennedy
Kilpatrick
Kind (WI)
LaFalce
Lampson
Lantos
Larson
Levin
Lewis (GA)
Lipinski
Lofgren
Lowey
Lucas (KY)
Luther
Maloney (NY)
Markey
Martinez
Matsui
McCarthy (MO)

McCarthy (NY)
McDermott
McGovern
McIntyre
Meehan
Meek (FL)
Meeks (NY)
Menendez
Millender-

McDonald
Miller, George
Minge
Mink
Moakley
Moore
Nadler
Napolitano
Neal
Oberstar
Obey
Olver
Ortiz
Owens
Pallone
Pascrell
Pastor
Paul
Payne
Pelosi
Peterson (MN)
Petri
Phelps
Pomeroy
Price (NC)
Rahall
Rangel
Reyes
Rothman
Roybal-Allard

Rush
Sabo
Sanchez
Sanders
Sandlin
Sawyer
Schakowsky
Scott
Sherman
Shows
Snyder
Spratt
Stabenow
Stenholm
Strickland
Stupak
Tanner
Tauscher
Thompson (CA)
Thompson (MS)
Thurman
Tierney
Towns
Udall (CO)
Udall (NM)
Velazquez
Vento
Visclosky
Waters
Watt (NC)
Waxman
Weiner
Wexler
Weygand
Wise
Woolsey
Wu

NOES—260

Abercrombie
Aderholt
Andrews
Archer
Armey
Bachus
Baird
Baker
Baldacci
Ballenger
Barr
Barrett (NE)
Bartlett
Barton
Bass
Bateman
Bereuter
Biggert
Bilbray
Bilirakis
Bliley
Blunt
Boehlert
Boehner
Bonilla
Bono
Borski
Brady (PA)
Brady (TX)
Bryant
Burr
Burton
Buyer
Callahan
Calvert
Camp
Canady
Cannon
Castle
Chabot
Chambliss
Chenoweth
Clement
Coble
Coburn
Collins
Combest
Cook
Cooksey
Cramer
Crane
Cubin
Cunningham
Danner
Davis (VA)
Deal
DeFazio
DeLay
DeMint

Diaz-Balart
Dickey
Dicks
Doggett
Dooley
Doolittle
Doyle
Dreier
Duncan
Dunn
Edwards
Ehlers
Ehrlich
Emerson
English
Everett
Ewing
Fletcher
Foley
Forbes
Fossella
Fowler
Franks (NJ)
Frelinghuysen
Gallegly
Ganske
Gekas
Gibbons
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman
Goode
Goodlatte
Goodling
Gordon
Goss
Graham
Granger
Green (WI)
Greenwood
Gutknecht
Hall (TX)
Hansen
Hastings (WA)
Hayes
Hayworth
Hefley
Herger
Hill (IN)
Hill (MT)
Hilleary
Hobson
Hoeffel
Hoekstra
Holden
Horn
Hostettler
Houghton
Hulshof

Hunter
Hutchinson
Hyde
Isakson
Istook
Jenkins
Johnson (CT)
Johnson, Sam
Jones (NC)
Kanjorski
Kasich
Kelly
Kildee
King (NY)
Kingston
Kleczka
Klink
Knollenberg
Kolbe
Kucinich
LaHood
Largent
Latham
LaTourette
Lazio
Leach
Lee
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (KY)
Linder
LoBiondo
Lucas (OK)
Maloney (CT)
Manzullo
Mascara
McCollum
McCrery
McHugh
McInnis
McIntosh
McKeon
McKinney
Metcalf
Mica
Miller (FL)
Miller, Gary
Mollohan
Moran (KS)
Moran (VA)
Morella
Murtha
Myrick
Nethercutt
Ney
Northup
Norwood
Nussle
Ose
Oxley

VerDate 23-MAR-99 11:53 Dec 06, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00520 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 9634 S:\JCK\06DAY1\06DAY1.045 HPC1 PsN: HPC1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-11-12T16:27:52-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




